Le qoeq g
9mhg e LL5a w
,
' D
,w
NRC Researc1 anc Tec'inical Tr8e-TR-ai7
Rev. 2
Ass,istance Repor". aeaue y 198.

TABLE 1. IEST OPTRAN 1-2 FUEL R0D DESIGNATIONS AND BURNUPS-
Original Rod Original Core PBF OPTRAN Burnur
Designation Axial Location Rod type Designation (GWd/t).
N. A. N. A. Reference 902-1 0
'
0007-4 Top Reference 902-2 10
N. A. N. A. Reference 902-3 0
0A06-4 Top Reference 902-4 10
.
O
b
o
7
'
_-
TABLE 2. TEST OPTRAN 1-2 FUEL R00 DESIGN CHARACTERISTICS
a
CHARACTERISTICS GE BWR/6 RODS HEATER RODS
Fuel
Material U02 UO2Enriched pellet stack length (mm) 752.6b 752.6
Pellet outside diameter (mm) 10.57 (0.416 in.) 10.57 (0.416 in.)Pellet length (mm) 10.66 (0.420 in.) 10.66 (0.420 in.)End configuration chamfer chamfer
Density (%TD)c 95 to 96 92 to 97
Initial enrichment (wt%) 2.87 10
Cladding
Material Zr-2 Zr-2
Tube outside diameter (mm) 12.52 (0.493 in.) 12.E? '0.493 in.)
Tube inside diameter (mm) 10.80 (0.425 in.) 10.6U (0.425 in.)* Cladding thickness (mm) 0.86 (0.034 in.) 0.86 (0.034 in.)
Fuel Rod
Overall length (mm) 955.4d (37.6 in.) As required
3as plenum length (mm) 139.7 (5.5 in.) As required
clux depressor pellets 92.3% Hf0 -7.7% Y 0 none2
Diametral gas gap (mm) 0.305 (0.012 in.)2 3 0.305 (0.012 in.)Fill gas composition As received Helium
Fill gas pressure As received 2.58 MPa
Getter assembly outside diameter (mm) 10.56 (0.416 in.) none
Getter assembly length (mm) 50.8 (2.0 in.) none
*-
. .
,
,
.. . _ _ _ _ - - ._ ..-
* *
. .
, ,,
)
TABLE 2. (continued)
a
CHARACTERISTICS GE BWR/6 RODS HEATER RODS .
Shrouds'
haterial- Zr-4 Zr-4
. Tube outside diameter (m) 22.225-(0.875 in.} 22.225 (0.875 in.)
Tube inside diameter.(m) 19.05 (0.73 in.) 19.05 (0.75 in.)
1 Connecting line .outside diameter (m) . 17.462 (0.6875 in.)
Connecting line inside diameter (m) 14.287 (0.5625 in.)
a. ' Data are preirradiation values,
b. Pellet stack also contains 12.7 m (0.50 in.) of hafnium-ytrium oxide pellets at each end of fuel
. column. Total length 778 m (30.03 in.). .
.- ' c. Theoretical density (TD) of U02 is10.97g/ct).
.d. Lower' end plug has threaded extension for joining segmented pieces together. Length of extension piece
is.not known.
. - . .. - . . . - _- -. .- _ -
i
TABLE 3. TEST OPTRAN 1-2 FUEL R00 PRETEST CHARACTERIZATION
i.
-Measurements